AGENCY PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 1% day of July, 2016, by and between the Tompkins
County Industrial Development Agency, a public benefit corporation of the State of New York, having its
offices at 401 East State Street, Suite 402B, Ithaca, New York 14850 (the “Agency”) and Therm,
Incorporated, a business corporation duly formed and validly existing pursuant to the laws of the State of
New York, with a business address of 1000 Hudson Street Extension, Ithaca, New York 14850 (the
“Company”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agency was created by Section 895 of the General Municipal Law of the State of
New York pursuant to Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York
(collectively, the “Act”) as a body corporate and politic and as a public benefit corporation of the State of
New York; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to acquire, construct and equip upon real property owned by the
Company at 1000 Hudson Street Extension in the Town of Ithaca, Tompkins County, New York (currently
designated as Town of [thaca tax parcel number 54.-2-1) (the “Land™) a new approximately 20,000-square-
foot building to be used to increase machining capacity and consolidate Company operations by housing a
unit of the Company that has been operating at another location (hereinafter called the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, by Resolution dated July 14, 2016 (the “Resolution”), the Agency authorized the
Company to act as its agent for the purposes of acquiring, constructing and equipping the Project as set forth
above, subject to the Company entering into this Agency Project Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency approved the following financial assistance to the Company, as set forth in
the Resolution: a sales tax exemption for purchases and rentals related to the acquisition, construction and
equipping of the project and a partial real property tax abatement through the PILOT Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agency purpose to be achieved by providing the financial assistance to the Company
is as follows, as set forth in the Resolution: induce the Company to develop the Project, thereby increasing
employment opportunities in Tompkins County and otherwise furthering the purposes of the Agency as set
forth in Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, as amended, and §
895-b of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, as amended (hereinafter collectively called
the “Act™);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein contained and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1; Scope of Agency. The Company hereby agrees to limit its activities as agent for the Agency under
the authority of the Resolution to acts reasonably related to the acquisition, construction and
equipping of the Project. The right of the Company to act as agent of the Agency shall expire on July
31, 2018, unless extended as contemplated by the Resolution.

2. The parties are contemplating that the Agency and the Company will enter into a lease agreement from
the Company to the Agency (the “Lease Agreement”), a leaseback agreement from the Agency to the
Company (the “Leaseback Agreement”) and payment-in-lieu-of-tax agreement (the “PILOT

IDA\Therm project.agr - Page I -



Agreement”) with the Company. The Company agrees not to take title to any property as agent for
the Agency until the Leaseback Agreement and PILOT Agreement have been executed and delivered.

3. Representations and Covenants of the Company. The Company makes the following representations

and covenants in order to induce the Agency to proceed with the Project:

a.

The Company is a business corporation duly formed and validly existing under the laws of the
State of New York, has the authority to enter into this Agreement, and has duly authorized the
execution and delivery of this Agreement.

Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions
contemplated hereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the provisions of this
Agreement will conflict with or result in a breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions
of any restriction or any agreement or instrument to which the Company is a party or by which
it is bound, or will constitute a default under any of the foregoing, or result in the creation or
imposition of any lien of any nature upon any of the property of the Company under the terms
of any such instrument or agreement.

The Project and the operation thereof will conform with all applicable zoning, planning,
building and environmental laws and regulations of governmental authorities having
jurisdiction over the Project, and the Company shall defend, indemnify and hold the Agency
harmless from any liability or expenses resulting from any failure by the Company to comply
with the provisions of this subsection.

There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by
any court, public board or body pending or, to the knowledge of the Company, threatened
against or affecting the Company, to which the Company is a party, an in which an adverse
result would in any way diminish or adversely impact on the Company’s ability to fulfill its
obligations under this Agreement.

The Company covenants that the Project will comply in all respects with all environmental
laws and regulations, and, except in compliance with environmental laws and regulations, (1)
that no pollutants, contaminants, solid wastes, or toxic or hazardous substances will be stored,
treated, generated, disposed of, or allowed to exist at the Project except in compliance with
all material applicable laws, (ii) the Company will take all reasonable and prudent steps to
prevent an unlawful release of hazardous substances at the Project or onto any other property,
(i) that no asbestos will be incorporated into or disposed of at the Project; (iv) that no
underground storage tanks will be located at the Project, and (v) that no investigation, order,
agreement, notice, demand or settlement with respect to any of the above is threatened,
anticipated, or in existence. The Company, upon receiving any information or notice contrary
to the representations contained in this section, shall immediately notify the Agency in writing
with full details regarding the same. The Company hereby releases the Agency from liability
with respect to, and agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Agency, its executive
director, directors, members, officers, employees, agents, representatives, successors and
assigns from and against any and all claims, demands, damages, costs, orders, liabilities,
penalties, and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees) related in any way to any
violation of the covenants or failure to be accurate of the representations contained in this
section. In the event the Agency in its reasonable discretion deems it necessary to perform

IDA\Therm project. agr - Page 2 -



due diligence with respect to any of the above, or to have an environmental audit performed
with respect to the Project, the Company agrees to pay the expenses of same to the Agency
upon demand, and agrees that upon failure to do so, its obligation for such expenses shall be
deemed to be additional rent.

f. The Agency encourages the Company to use an open bidding process for construction
contracts; to give opportunities for employment in the construction of the Project to persons
residing in Tompkins County, New York; and to award contracts for work in connection with
the Project to eligible business concerns which are located in, or owned in substantial part by
persons residing in, Tompkins County, New York.

g. The Company commits to the following investment amount: $2,500,000.

h. The Company states that the current number of jobs it provides is 158 and projects that the
Project will result in the creation of the following number of jobs: 10.

L. The Company makes the following commitment regarding the use of local labor: none.

1 The Company shall provide a certified statement and documentation annually, containing the
following information, and such other information required by the Agency:

i. The number of full time equivalent (“FTE”) jobs retained and/or created as a result of
the financial assistance, by category, including FTE independent contractors or
employees of independent contractors that work at the project location;

il. That the salary and fringe benefit averages or ranges for categories of jobs retained
and jobs created that were provided in the application are still accurate, and ifit is not
still accurate, a revised list of salary and fringe benefit averages or ranges for
categories of jobs retained and/or jobs created.

k. In accordance with Section 875(3) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Company
covenants and agrees that, if it receives New York State and local sales and use tax exemption
benefits (“sales and use tax exemption benefits”) from the Agency, and it is determined that:
(I) the Company is not entitled to the sales and use tax exemption benefits; (ii) the sales and
use tax exemption benefits are in excess of the amounts authorized by the Agency to be taken
by the Company; (iii) the sales and use tax exemption benefits are for property or services not
authorized by the Agency as part of the Project; or (iv) the sales and use tax exemption
benefits are taken in cases where the Company fails to comply with a material term or
condition to use property or services in the manner approved by the Agency in connection
with the Project, then the Company will (I) cooperate with the Agency in its efforts to recover
or recapture any sales and use tax exemption benefits, and (ii) promptly pay over any such
amounts to the Agency that the Agency demands in connection therewith. The Company
further understands and agrees that in the event that the Company fails to pay over such
amounts to the Agency, the New York State Tax Commissioner may assess and determine
New York State and local sales and use taxes due from the Company, together with any
relevant penalties and interest due on such amounts.

IDA\Therm project.agr - Page 3 -



L. The Company further covenants and agrees that the purchase of goods and services relating
to the Project and subject to New York State and local sales and use taxes are estimated in
amount up to $1,250,000, and, therefore, the value of the sales and use tax exemption benefits
authorized and approved by the Agency cannot exceed $100,000.

m. [intentionally omitted, morigage tax abatement not requested]

4, Payments in Lieu of Taxes (“PILOT” payments): The Company will make PILOT payments as set
forth in the PILOT Agreement to be executed by the parties. The estimated dates when PILOT
payments are to be made and the estimated amounts to be paid to each affected taxing jurisdiction ,
or a formula by which the amounts will be calculated, are as follows: see Schedule A attached
hereto.

5. Suspension or discontinuance of financial assistance; return of all or part of financial assistance: The

Company shall be subject to discontinuance of financial assistance and the return of all or part of the
financial assistance provided by the Agency as set forth in the Agency Recapture Policy.

6. Hold Harmless Provision. The Company hereby releases the Agency from, agrees that the Agency
shall not be liable for, and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency and its executive director,
directors, officers, members, employees, agents (except the Company), representatives, successors
and assigns harmless from and against any and all (i) liability for loss or damage to property or injury
to or death of any and all persons that may be occasioned by any cause whatsoever pertaining to the
Project or arising by reason of or in connection with the occupation or the use thereof or the presence
on, in or about the Project or breach by the Company of this Agreement or (ii) liability arising from
or expense incurred by the Agency’s financing, rehabilitating, renovation, equipping, owning and
leasing of the Project, including without limitation the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action
and reasonable attorney’s fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions
which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. The foregoing indemnities shall apply
notwithstanding the fault or negligence on the part of the Agency, or any of its respective members,
directors, officers, agents or employees and irrespective of the breach of a statutory obligation or the
application of any rule of comparative or apportioned liability, except that such indemnities will not
be applicable with respect to willful misconduct or gross negligence on the part of the Agency or any
other person or entity to be indemnified.

7. Insurance Required. Effective as of the date hereof and until the Agency consents in writing to a
termination, the Company shall maintain or cause to be maintained insurance against such risks and
for such amounts as are customarily insured against by businesses of like size and type paying, as the
same become due and payable, all premiums in respect thereto, including, but not necessarily limited
to:

a. Insurance against loss or damage by fire, lightning and other casualties, with a uniform
standard extended coverage endorsement, such insurance to be in an amount not less than the
full replacement value of the Project, exclusive of excavations and foundations, as determined
by a recognized appraiser or insurer selected by the Company or (ii) as an alternative to the
above requirements (including the requirements of periodic appraisal), the Company may
insure the Project under a blanket insurance policy or policies covering not only the Project
but other properties as well.

IDA\Therm project.agr - Page 4 -



b. Worker’s Compensation insurance, disability benefits insurance, and each other form of
insurance which the Agency or the Company is required by law to provide, covering loss
resulting from injury, sickness, disability or death of employees of the Company who are
located at or assigned to the Project.

c. Insurance against loss or losses from liabilities imposed by law or assumed in any written
contract and arising from personal injury and death or damage to the property of others caused
by any accident or occurrence on account of personal injury, including death resulting
therefrom, and $1,000,000 per accident or occurrence on account of damage to the property
of others, excluding liability imposed upon the Company by any applicable worker’s
compensation law; and a blanket excess liability policy in the amount not less than
$3,000,000, protecting the Company against any loss or liability or damage for personal injury
or property damage.

8. Additional Provisions Regarding Insurance.

a. All insurance required by Section 4(a) hereof shall name the Agency as a named insured and
all other insurance required by Section 4 shall name the Agency as an additional insured. All
insurance shall be procured and maintained in financially sound and generally recognized
responsible insurance companies selected by the Company and authorized to write such
insurance in the State of New York. Such insurance may be written with deductible amounts
comparable to those on similar policies carried by other companies engaged in businesses
similar in size, character and other respects to those in which the Company is engaged. All
policies evidencing such insurance shall provide for (I) payment of the losses of the Company
and the Agency as their respective interests may appear, and (ii) at least thirty (30) days’ prior
written notice of the cancellation thereof to the Company and the Agency.

b. All such policies of insurance, or a certificate or certificates of the insurers that such insurance
is in force and effect, shall be deposited with the Agency prior to the commencement of the
Project. Prior to expiration of any such policy, the Company shall furnish the Agency
evidence that the policy has been renewed or replaced or is no longer required by this
Agreement,

9. Errors and Omissions: Compliance. In consideration for the assistance provided to the Company by
the Agency, the Company agrees, if requested by Agency, to fully cooperate and execute and/or re-
execute any document that should have been signed at or before the closing of the transaction
described in this Agreement, or a corrected or modified version of any such documents, where the
document was inadvertently not executed at or before the closing, or the version executed at or before
the closing contained any typographical, clerical or mathematical error, or erroneously contained or
omitted any provision that does not conform with the statutory authority and established policies of
the Agency.

10. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original but which together shall constitute a single instrument.

I'l; All notices, claims and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be
duly given if personally delivered or mailed first class, postage prepaid, as follows:

IDA\Therm project.agr - Page 5 -



To the Agency: Tompkins County Industrial Development Agency
401 East State Street, Suite 402B
Ithaca, New York 14850

With a copy to: Mariette Geldenhuys, Attorney and Mediator
401 East State Street, Suite 306
Ithaca, New York 14850

To the Company: Therm, Incorporated
1000 Hudson Street Extension
Ithaca, New York 14850

With a copy to: Jonathan Albanese, Esq.
Coughlin & Gerhart, LLP
401 East State Street, Suite 403
Ithaca, New York 14850

or at such other address as any party may from time to time furnish to the other party by notice given
in accordance with the provisions of this section. All notices shall be deemed given when mailed or
personally delivered in the manner provided in this section.

12, This Agreement shall be governed by, and all matters in connection herewith shall be construed and
enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements executed and
to be wholly performed therein, and the parties hereby agree to submit to the personal jurisdiction of
the federal or state courts located in Tompkins County, New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first
above written.

Tompkins County Industrial Development Therm, Incorporated

Agency Company
By: \Q\\\E\\m By: / z /// Kﬂ‘%ffj‘(
Name: Heather D. McDaniel Name: //c)jg/«?‘ VL4 yro,é/ e A
Title: Administrative Director Title: /ﬂ}’gr /(’ S

IDA\Therm project.agr : - Page 6 -



CERTIFICATION

VZ bV 77 j:/;/r) g B [Name], the s oy~ 5T [Title] of
Therm, Incorporated hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that the Company is in substantial compliance
with all local, state, and federal tax, worker protection, and environmental laws, rules, and regulations.

Therm, Incorporated

Date: JLlly_ifI,2016 By%é%//%’/

Name: Zod4or7 /2] 5 4
Title: 4/",'//}(-2:,/(_@/?/ 50

IDA\Therm project.agr - Page 7 -



SCHEDULE A
Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax (“PILOT”) Agreement abatement schedule

With respect to the portion of the assessed value of the subject premises attributable to the improvements to
be constructed thereon, the following percentages of the general real property taxes which would be due in
respect of the improvements to the premises (i.e., the assessed value of the improvements to the premises)
but for its record ownership by the Agency (but without any reference to, or utilization of, Section 485-b of
the Real Property Tax law of the State of New York), based on a current assessment of such improvements,
commencing the first tax status date following the date of execution of the PILOT Agreement (assumes
PILOT execution after March 1, 2017 but prior to March 1, 2018):

YEAR OF EXEMPTION PERCENTAGE OF ABATEMENT
| 2018-19 School; 2019 Town & County 90% (10% taxes paid)

2 2019-20 School; 2020 Town & County 77% (23% taxes paid)

3 2020-21 School; 2021 Town & County 64% (36% taxes paid)

4 2021-22 School; 2022 Town & County 51% (49% taxes paid)

5 2022-23 School; 2023 Town & County 39% (61% taxes paid)

6 2023-24 School; 2024 Town & County 26% (74% taxes paid)

7 2024-25 School; 2025 Town & County 13% (87% taxes paid)

8 Thereafter no abatement, full taxes paid

IDA\Therm project. agr - Page § -



